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DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE @

A Measuring cup F  Accessory (depending on model) :
B Lid Universal mill

C  Graduated mixer jug - f1 Sealing gasket

D  Motor unit - f2 Mill blade unit

E  Speed selector - £3 Universal mill bow!

The accessories contained in the model you have bought are represented on the label on the
top of the packaging.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 Read the instructions for use carefully before using your appliance for the first time: the
manufacturer shall accept no liability in the event of any use that does not comply with the
instructions.

e This appliance is not designed to be used by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capacities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instructions concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety. Children should not be allowed to play with the appliance.

o It is designed to work with alternating current only. Please check that the supply voltage
indicated on the name plate of the appliance corresponds to your electrical installation.

e This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate
use or failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and
the guarantee will not apply.

e Be sure to unplug the appliance if you must leave it unattended, before inserting or
removing accessories or before cleaning it. Never pull on the power cord to unplug the
appliance.

« Do not use your appliance if it does not operate correctly, if it has been damaged or if the
power cord or plug is damaged. To maintain safety, these parts must be replaced by an
approved service centre (see list in the service booklet).

« Any maintenance other than routine cleaning and upkeep by customers must be carried out
by an approved service centre.

« Do not immerse the appliance, cord or plug in liquid. The power cord must be kept out of the
reach of children and must not be placed near or come into contact with the hot parts of the
appliance, sources of heat or sharp corners.

o For your safety, only use accessories and spare parts that correspond to your appliance, sold
by an approved service centre.

» The blades are very sharp: handle them with caution to avoid injury.

» Never use the blender or its accessories without ingredients and never pour boiling liquids
into the jug.

o Always use the blender jug with its lid (B).

 Always pour the liquid ingredients into the jug first, before adding the solid ingredients,
without exceeding the maximum level.

 Never place your fingers or any other object in the blender when the appliance is running.

Do not use the bowls as containers for freezing, cooking or sterilisation.
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Do not use the blender for more than 3 minutes continuously.

e Place the blender on a flat, stable, heat-resistant, clean and dry worktop.

» Do not let long hair, scarves, ties, etc. hang over the blender jug or accessories when in
operation.

» Do not use the blender outside in the open air.

« Do not remove the lid (B) before the blades have stopped completely.

 Never use this appliance for blending or mixing items other than food ingredients.

» Wait for the appliance to cool down to room temperature after each batch you process.

» Never use the blender or its accessories without ingredients and never pour boiling liquids
(80C) into the jug.

o If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by an approved service centre.

SAFETY LOCKING

The appliance can run only when the jug (C) or accessory (F) are correctly positioned and
locked on the motor unit (D).

USING FOR THE FIRST TIME

CAUTION: The blades are « Before using your appliance for the first time, clean
extremely sharp; handle all the accessories (A, B, C and F) in warm soapy
them with caution when water, except for the motor unit (D).
) K « Make sure all the packaging has been removed before
using, emptying or operating the appliance.
cleaning the appliance. « Important note: Turn the speed selector (E) to “0”
before placing the blender jug or accessories on the
motor unit.
» The appliance starts only if the jug or accessory is
correctly positioned and locked on its body.
« Do not operate the blender if the lid is not in place.

USING YOUR APPLIANCE

1. Mixer JUG:

o Fit the lid (B) to the mixer jug (C) and lock it by positioning it on the holes opposite the spout
(figure 1).

Introduce the measuring cup (A) into the lid and press into place (figure 1). You are advised to

hold the lid during operation.

« Place the mixer jug (C) on the body of the motor unit (D). The lock (open) @) is aligned in the
slot on the motor unit (figure 1).

e Then rotate the mixer jug (C) through a turn the lock (closed) appears (figure 1).
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« Dice all the ingredients before putting them into the mixer jug (C). It is best to start with
liquids, without going over the maximum level shown on the jug (1.5L).
» Connect the appliance and start up by turning speed selector (E) to "Pulse,” “1," or "2".

« To stop the appliance, bring the speed selector (E) to "0".

« Wait for the appliance back to a complete stop before removing the mixer jug (C).
« Remove the mixer jug (C) by unlocking it in opposite direction to installation.

2. Universal Mill:

 This universal mill (F) is equipped with a bowl (f3) that
prevents access to the blades during use.

« Rotate the bowl (F) and pour the ingredients.

o Position the sealing gasket (f1) in its recess on the mill
blade unit (f2) (figure 2). Position the mill blade unit
(f2) on the bowl (f3), and lock the universal mill by
rotating the blade unit (f2) through a turn in the
clockwise direction (figure 3).

o Rotate the assembled universal mill (F) and position it
on the motor unit (D). The lock (open) @ is aligned
in the slot on the motor unit (D) (figure 4).

« Rotate the assembled universal mill (F) though a turn
anticlockwise until the lock (closed) @) appears (figure 4).

« Connect the appliance and start up by turning speed
selector (E) to "Pulse," "1," or "2".

« To stop the appliance, bring the speed selector (E) to "0".

« Wait for the appliance back to a complete stop before
removing the universal mill (C).

« Remove the universal mill (F) by unlocking it in opposite
direction to installation.

 Turn it over on the worktop before unlocking the mill
blade unit (f2) from the bowl (f3) in the reverse order
of the assembly. The blades are very sharp: handle
them with caution to avoid injury. You can then collect
the preparation in the bowl.

Remark: The colour of the bowl may change after
blending certain very hard ingredients: cloves, cinnamon,
etc...

Caution: leaks can occur
if the accessory is not
locked correctly.



Ingredients Quantities Operating time
Dried red chilli 309 33s
Black pepper 309 1min30s
Dried shrimp 259 30s
Roasted rice 40g 16s
Black sesame 30g 21s
Peanuts 50g 4s
Onions 100g 13s
Pork (cut into a small pieces) 1409 20s
Pormesan cheese (cut into a small pieces) 1009 13s

CLEANING YOUR APPLIANCE

CAUTION: Handle them
with caution: the blades
of the blender jug and
accessories are sharp.

« Unplug the appliance and remove the accessories

e Remove the jug and rinse it and its lid under running
water.

o For easy cleaning, be sure to wash the removable parts
in water and a little washing-up liquid immediately
after use.

e The mixer jug (A, B, C) and universal mill (F) can be
cleaned in the dishwasher in the top basket with the
“ECO” or “LIGHTLY SOILED” programme.

e To clean the motor unit (D), use a moist cloth. Dry it
carefully.

o Never put the motor unit (D) under water or under
running water.

o Empty the mixer jug (C) or universal mill bowl (f3)
before clean.
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WHAT TO DO IF YOUR APPLIANCE DOES NOT WORK ?

Problems

Causes

Solutions

Product does not work.

The plug is not fitted correctly into
the socket .

Plug the appliance into a socket and
switch on.

The jug or accessory is not correctly
positioned or locked on the motor
unit.

Check that the jug or accessories are
correctly positioned and locked onto
the motor unit as shown in the
figure in the manual.

Excessive vibrations.

The product is not placed on a flat,
stable, heat-resistant surface.

Place the product on a flat surface.

Volume of ingredients is too high.

Reduce the quantity of ingredients
processed.

Leak from the lid.

Volume of ingredients is too high.

Reduce the quantity of ingredients
processed.

The lid is not correctly positioned.

Lock the lid correctly on the blender
jug.

Leak from the base of the
accessories.

The gasket on the blade unit (f1) or
(f2) is not positioned correctly or is
missing.

Reposition the gasket on the blade
unit (F1) or (f2) and lock it correctly
onto the bowl (F3).

The blade does not turn
easily.

Pieces of food too large or too hard.

Reduce the size or quantity of
ingredients processed.
Add liquid

Your blender still does not work?

Contact an approved service centre (see list in service booklet).
You can customise your blender and obtain the following accessories from your usual dealer
or from an approved service centre: Universal mill (F), or an additional blender jug (C).
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RECYCLING

« Disposal of the appliance and its packaging materials.
The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that present no danger
for the environment and which may therefore be disposed of in accordance
with the recycling measures in force in your area.
For disposing of the device itself, please contact the appropriate service of
your local authority.

o End of life electrical and electronic products:

Your appliance is expected to last for many years. However, when the time comes to replace it,
do not throw it into the bin, but take it to the recycling centre in your town (or to a waste
reception centre where applicable).

Think of the environment!

(D Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or
recycled.

B O (caveitatalocal civic waste collection point.

HELPLINE:

If you have any product problems or queries, please contact our Customer Relations Team
first for expert help and advice:

0845 602 1454 - UK
(01) 677 4003 - ROI

or consult our website — www.tefal.co.uk
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PENERANGAN PERALATAN @

A Cawan penyukat F  Aksesori (bergantung pada model) :
B Penudung Giling universal

C Jag pengadun bertanda - f1 Gasket pengedap

D  Unit motor - f2 Unit mata pisau giling

E Pemilih kelajuan - f3 Mangkuk giling universal

Aksesori yang terkandung dalam model yang anda telah beli ditunjukkan pada label di atas
pembungkusan.

ARAHAN KESELAMATAN

« Baca arahan untuk digunakan dengan berhati-hati sebelum menggunakan peralatan
bagi kali pertama: pengilang tidak akan menerima liabiliti sekiranya berlaku apa-apa
penggunaan yang tidak mematuhi arahan.

« Peralatan ini bukan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk kanak-kanak) yang
kurang keupayaan fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kurang pengalaman dan
pengetahuan, kecuali mereka telah diberikan pengawasan atau arahan mengenai
penggunaan peralatan oleh orang yang bertanggungjawab ke atas keselamatan
mereka. Kanak-kanak hendaklah tidak dibenarkan bermain dengan peralatan.

« la direka untuk berfungsi dengan arus ulang alik sahaja. Sila periksa sama ada
voltan bekalan kuasa yang ditunjukkan pada plat nama peralatan sepadan dengan
pemasangan elektrik anda.

e Produk ini telah direka untuk kegunaan domestik saja. Apa-apa penggunaan
komersil, secara tidak sesuai atau gagal mematuhi arahan, pengilang tidak akan
bertanggungjawab dan jaminan tidak akan terpakai.

« Pastikan untuk tanggalkan plag peralatan jika anda mesti tinggalkan tanpa
pengawasan, sebelum memasukkan atau mengeluarkan aksesori atau sebelum
membersihkannya. Jangan tarik kord bekalan kuasa untuk menanggalkan peralatan.

« Jangan gunakan alat anda jika ia tidak beroperasi dengan betul, jika ia telah rosak
atau jika kord bekalan kuasa atau plag rosak. Untuk mengekalkan keselamatan,
bahagian ini mesti digantikan oleh pusat perkhidmatan yang diluluskan (lihat senarai
dalam buku panduan perkhidmatan).

« Apa-apa penyelenggaraan selain daripada pembersihan rutin dan senggaraan oleh
pelanggan mesti dijalankan oleh pusat perkhidmatan yang diluluskan.

« Jangan rendam peralatan, kord atau plag di dalam cecair. Kord bekalan kuasa mesti
dijauhkan daripada kanak-kanak dan mesti tidak diletakkan berdekatan atau
bersentuhan dengan bahagian panas peralatan, sumber haba atau bucu tajam.

« Untuk keselamatan anda, hanya gunakan dan alat ganti yang sepadan dengan
peralatan anda, dijual oleh pusat perkhidmatan yang diluluskan.

« Mata pisau adalah sangat tajam: kendalikannya dengan berhati-hati untuk
mengelakkan kecederaan.

» Jangan gunakan pengadun atau aksesorinya tanpa bahan dan jangan tuang cecair
mendidih ke dalam jag.

« Selalu gunakan jag pengadun dengan penutupnya (B).

« Sentiasa tuang bahan cecair ke dalam jag dahulu, sebelum menambah bahan
pepejal, tanpa melebihi aras maksimum.
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» Jangan masukkan jari anda atau apa-apa objek lain ke dalam pengadun apabila
peralatan berjalan.

« Jangan gunakan mangkuk sebagai bekas untuk penyejukbekuan, pemasakan atau
pensterilan.

« Jangan gunakan pengadun untuk lebih daripada 3 minit secara berterusan.

« Letakkan pengadun di atas permukaan kerja rata, stabil dan kalis haba, bersih dan kering.

« Jangan biarkan rambut panjang, skarf, tali leher, dll tergantung atas jag pengadun
aksesori semasa operasi.

« Jangan gunakan pengadun di luar kawasan terbuka.

« Jangan tanggalkan penutup (B) sebelum mata pisau telah berhenti sepenuhnya.

« Jangan sekali-kali gunakan peralatan ini untuk mengadunkan atau mencampurkan
barangan selain daripada bahan makanan.

« Tunggu sehingga peralatan sejuk ke suhu bilik selepas setiap kelompok anda proseskan.

« Jangan gunakan pengadun atau aksesorinya tanpa bahan dan jangan tuang cecair
mendidih (80C) ke dalam jag.

« Jika kord bekalan kuasa rosak, ia mesti digantikan oleh pusat perkhidmatan yang diluluskan.

PENGUNCIAN KESELAMATAN

Peralatan hanya boleh dijalankan apabila jag (C) atau aksesori (F) diletakkan dengan
betul dan dikuncikan pada unit motor (D).

MENGGUNAKAN BAGI KALI PERTAMA

AWAS: Mata pisau « Sebelum menggunakan peralatan anda bagi kali
adalah sangat tajam, pertama, bersihkan semua aksesori (A, B, C dan F)
kendalikan dengan dalam air suam bersabun, kecuali unit motor (D).

» Pastikan semua pembungkusan telah

berhati-hati apabila ditanggalkan sebelum mengendalikan peralatan.

menggunakan, « Pemberitahuan penting: Putar pemilih kelajuan (E)
mengosongkan atau ke “0” sebelum meletakkan jag pengadun atau
membersihkan aksesori pada unit motor.

peralatan. » Peralatan hanya bermula jika jag atau aksesori

diletakkan dengan betul dan dikunci pada badannya.
« Jangan memakai pengadun jika penutup tidak
ditutup.

MENGGUNAKAN PERALATAN ANDA

1. JAG Pengadun:

« Pasang penutup (B) ke jag pengadun (C) dan kuncinya dengan menempatnya ke dalam
lubang bertentangan muncung (rajah 1).

Masukkan cawan penyukat (A) ke dalam penudung dan tekan ke dalam tempatnya

(rajah 1). Anda dinasihatkan untuk memegang penudung semasa operasi.

« Letakkan jag pencampur (C) atas badan unit motor (D). Kunci (buka) @ dijajarkan
dalam slot pada unit motor (rajah 1).

« Kemudian putarkan jag pengadun (C) melalui putaran kunci (tertutup) dipaparkan

(rajah 1).
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« Potong semua bahan sebelum meletakkannya ke dalam jag pengadun (C). Memulakan
dengan cecair, tanpa sampai tahap maksimum yang ditunjukkan pada jag (1.5L).

» Sambungkan peralatan dan bermula dengan memutar pemilih kelajuan (E) ke "Pulse,"
"1," atau "2".

« Untuk menghentikan alat, bawa pemilih kelajuan (E) ke "0".

« Tunggu peralatan berhenti sepenuhnya sebelum mengeluarkan jag pengadun (C).

« Keluarkan jag (C) dengan membuka kunci dalam arahan bertentangan dengan pemasangan.

2. Giling universal:

« Giling universal ini (F) dilengkapkan dengan Awas: kebocoran boleh
mangkuk (f3) yang menghalang akses kepada mata berlaku jika aksesori
pisau semasa penggunaan. . L .

« Putar mangkuk (F) dan tuangkan bahan. tidak dikunci dengan

o Letakkan gasket pengedap (f1) pada rehatnya pada betul.
unit mata pisau giling (f2) (rajah 2). Letakkan unit
mata pisau giling (f2) atas mangkuk (f3), dan
kuncikan giling universal dengan memutar unit mata
pisau (f2) melalui putaran dalam arahan ikut jam
(rajah 3).

 Putar giling universal yang dipasang (F) dan
letaknya pada unit motor (D). Kunci (buka) @
dijajarkan dalam slot pada unit motor (D) (rajah 4).

o Putar giling universal yang dipasang (F) melalui
putaran lawan arah jam sehingga jam mengunci
(ditutup) @ dipaparkan (rajah 4).

« Sambungkan peralatan dan bermula dengan
memutar pemilih kelajuan (E) ke "Pulse," "1,"
atau "2".

« Untuk menghentikan alat, pusing pemilih kelajuan
(E) ke "0".

« Tunggu peralatan berhenti sepenuhnya sebelum
mengeluarkan giling universal (F).

« Keluarkan giling universal (F) dengan membuka
kunci dalam arahan bertentangan dengan
pemasangan.

o Terbalikkan di atas permukaan atas sebelum
membuka kunci unit mata pisau giling (f2) dari
mangkuk (f3) dalam urutan songsang pemasangan.

Mata pisau adalah sangat tajam: kendalikannya
dengan berhati-hati untuk mengelakkan
kecederaan. Kemudian anda boleh mengambil
penyediaan dalam mangkuk.

Catatan: Warna mangkuk boleh berubah selepas
mengadun bahan tertentu: cengkih, kayu manis, dll...
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Bahan Kuantiti Masa pengendalian
Cili merah kering 30g 33s
Lada hitam 30g 1min30s
Udang kering 25g 30s
Nasi panggang 409 16s
Bijian hitam 30g 21s
Kacang 509 4s
Bawang 100g 13s
Daging (potong sehingga ketulan kecil) 140g 20s
E:(j:ti.:)Parmesan (potong sehingga ketulan 100g 13s

MEMBERSIHKAN PERALATAN ANDA

AWAS: Kendalikannya
dengan berhati-hati.
Mata pisau jag
pengadun dan aksesori
adalah tajam.

« Tanggalkan plag peralatan dan keluarkan
aksesori.

« Keluarkan jag dan penudungnya dan bilas di
bawah air.

« Untuk pembersihan mudah, pastikan bahagian
yang boleh ditanggalkan dicuci dengan sabun
pencuci mangkuk dalam air dan sedikit cecair
mencuci.

« Jag pengadun (A, B, C) dan giling universal (F)
boleh dibersihkan dalam mesin basuh pinggan
mangkuk atas program “ECO” atau “LIGHTLY
SOILED".

o Untuk bersihkan unit motor (D) dengan gunakan
kain lembap. Keringkan dengan berhati-hati.

« Jangan letakkan unit motor (D) di dalam air.

« Kosongkan jag pengadun (C) atau mangkuk giling
universal (f3) sebelum membersih.
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APA HENDAK DILAKUKAN JIKA PERALATAN TIDAK BERFUNGSI?

Masalah Penyebab Penyelesaian

Plag tidak dipasang dengan betul | Plag peralatan ke dalam soket

ke dalam soket. dan hidupkan.
: ; Periksa sama ada jag atau
Produk tidak berfungsi Jag atau aksesori tidak aksesori diletakkan dengan betul
ditempatkan dengan betul atau dan dikunci atas unit motor
dikunci pada unit motor. seperti ditunjukkan dalam rajah

dalam buku panduan.

Produk tidak diletakkan di atas
permukaan rata, stabil dan kalis
haba.

Letakkan produk di atas
permukaan rata.
Getaran berlebihan.

Kurangkan kuantiti bahan

Isipadu bahan terlalu tinggi. diproses

Isipadu bahan terlalu tinggi. Kurangkan kuantiti bahan

diproses
Kebocoran dari penudung.
Penudung tidak ditempatkan Kuncikan penudung dengan betul
dengan betul. atas jag pengadun.

Reposisi gasket pada unit mata
pisau (f1) atau (f2) dan kuncinya
dengan betul ke dalam mangkuk
(F3).

Gasket pada unit mata pisau (f1)
atau (f2) tidak diletakkan dengan
betul atau hilang.

Kebocoran dari tapak
aksesori.

Kurangkan saiz atau kuantiti
Pisau tidak diputar dengan | Potongan makanan terlalu besar bahangyang diproses.

senang. atau terlalu keras. X
Tambah cecair.

Pengadun anda masih tidak berfungsi?

Hubungi pusat perkhidmatan yang diluluskan (lihat senarai dalam buku panduan
perkhidmatan).

Anda boleh sesuaikan pengadun anda dan mendapatkan aksesori yang berikut daripada
peniaga biasa anda atau daripada pusat perkhidmatan yang diluluskan: Giling universal
(F), atau jag pengadun tambahan (C).
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PENGITARAN SEMULA

¢ Pelupusan peralatan dan bahan pembungkusannya.
Pembungkusan terdiri daripada bahan yang tidak menyebabkan
bahaya untuk alam sekitar dan boleh dilupuskan mengikut langkah-
langkah pengitaran semula berkuat kuasa di tempat anda.
Untuk pelupusan peralatan itu sendiri, sila hubungi perkhidmatan pihak
berkuasa tempatan anda yang sesuai.

» Akhir hayat produk elektrik dan elektronik:
Peralatan anda dijangka boleh tahan untuk beberapa tahun. Walau bagaimanapun,
apabila tiba masanya untuk menggantikannya, jangan buang ke dalam tong sampah tetapi
bawanya ke pusat pengitaran semula di bandar anda (atau ke pusat penerimaan buangan
di mana berkenaan).

Fikirkan alam sekitar!

(D Peralatan anda mengandungi bahan berharga yang boleh didapati
semula atau dikitarkan semula.

EE 2 Tinggalkannya di tempat pengumpulan sampah sivik tempatan.

TALIAN BANTUAN:

Jika anda mempunyai apa-apa masalah atau pertanyaan produk, sila hubungi Pasukan
Perhubungan Pelanggan kami dahulu untuk bantuan dan nasihat pakar:

603-7957 6020 — TMT Service Center Malaysia

Atau rujuk tapak web kami — www.tefal.com
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MO TA THIET BI a

A Chén do lvong F Linh kién (tuy theo mau may) :
B Nip Céi xay chung

C  Cditron co chia dd - f1 Miéng dém lam kin

D BO phan dong co - f2 Lwoi xay

E  NUm chon toc do - 3 Chén xay chung

Céc linh kién c6 trong mau may ban da mua dwoc ghi trén nhan phia trén bao bi.

HUONG DAN SU DUNG AN TOAN

« Doc k§ bang hwéng dan st dung trdc khi st dung thiét bj 1an dau tién: nha san
xuét sé khong chiu trach nhiém khi stv dung khong dung theo hwcmg dan.

« Thiét bi nay khong duoc thiét ké cho nhirng nguoi (ké ca tré em) thiéu néng, tan tat
hoac tam than, ho&c thiéu kinh nghlem va kién thire, néu khong o s giam sat chat
ché hodc hwéng dan s dung ctia mot nguoi Ion co trach nhiém vé sy an toan cla
ho. Tré em khong dwoc dua gidn vol thiét bi.

« May chi dwoc thiét ké d& st dung dién xoay chidu. Vui Iong kiém tra dién thé ngudn
ghi trén dia tén xem c6 twong trng v&i dong dién trong nha ban khong.

« San phdm nay chi dwoc thiét ké dé st dung trong gia dinh. Néu st dung dé kinh
doanh, st dung sai ho&c khong dlng theo huéng dan, nha san xuét sé khong chiu
trach nhiém va viéc bao hanh sé khong dwoc ap dung.

« Ludn rat day dién khél 6 cdm néu ban phai roi khoi thiét bi, trvoe khi thao hoac Iap
cac linh kién hoac trwde khi lau chui thiét bi. Khéng bao gi¢& ném kéo day dién dé rut
day dién khai & cam.

» Blrng st dung khi thay thiét bi hoat dong khong binh thwong hodc bi hw héng, day
dién hodc phich cdm bi hw hong. Dé git an toan, nhirng bé phén do phal duoc thay
thé b&i mot trung tam dich vu dwoc Gy quyén (xem danh sach trong cdm nang
huwéng dan dich vu).

* Moi sy stra chira khac véi lau chui va béo tri binh thuong clia khach hang déu phai
duoc thue hién bdi moét trung tam dich vu dwoc Gy quyen.

« Dirng nhung thiét bi, day dién hodc phich cdm vao bét ky chat I6ng nao. Birng dé
day dién trong tAm tay tré em va khong dwoc dé gan hoac tiép xuc véi cac bd phan
néng cla thiét bi hodc gan nguén nhiét hodc canh sac.

« Vi sy an toan clia ban, chi st dung céc linh kién va phu tung thich hop vél thiét bi,
€6 ban & mét trung tdm dich vu dwoc ty quyén.

« Cac lw&i dao cwe ky sac bén: hay xwr ly chiing that can than dé tranh bj thwong.

 Birng bao giv st dung cbi tron hoac cac linh kién khi n6 dang tréng va khong bao
gior b chét I6ng dang sbi vao cbi.

« Ludn st dung cbi trén khi da day nap (B).

o Luén db cac thanh phan 18ng vao cdi trwéc, sau d6 méi cho cac thanh phan ciing
vao, va khdng dwoc vuot mire tbi da.

« Khéng bao gio dwa ngon tay hodc bat ky vat nao vao cbi tron khi thiét bi dang chay.

« Dirng s dung cac chén lam vat chiva dé dong lanh, ndu &n hodc khir trung.
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« Birng stv dung cbi tron lién tuc hon 3 phut.

« Dt cdi tron trén bé méat phdng, virng chéc, khdng dan nhiét, sach va kho.

« Dirng dé toc dai, khan quang, ca vat, v.v.... lo' Iting trén cdl tron hoac linh kién dang
hoat déng.

« Dirng s dung cdi tron ngoai troi.

« Dlrng mé nép (B) khi c&c lui dao chua ngirng han.

 Dlrng bao gid st dung thlet bi d& xay hodc tron nhirng thiy khéng phal la thuc pham.

« Cho cho thiét bi ngudi xuong bang nhiét do trong phong sau méi khi xt ly mot mé.

. Du’ng bao git str dung cbi tron ho&c cac linh kién khi né dang tréng va khong bao
gio dd chét 16ng dang s6i (80C) vao cdi.

. Neu‘day dién bj hw hong, thi day phai dwoc thay béi mét trung tam dich vu dwoc ty
quyen.

KHOA AN TOAN

Thiét bi chi c6 thé chay khi cdi (C) hodc linh kién (F) dwoc Iap dung va khoa lai trén bd
phan dong co (D).

S’ DUNG LAN PAU TIEN

CHU Y: Cac lw&i dao « Trwdc khi st dung thiét bi 1an dau tién, riva tat c&

cwc ky sic bén; hay xo linh kién (A, B, C va F) trong nwéc xa phong am,
A ny 2 A ngoai trir bo phan dong co (D).

Iy ching that can than « Bao dam théo tat ca bao bi trudc khi van hanh

trong khi str dung, lam thiét bi.

trong hodc lau chui « Ghi chi quan trong: Xoay num chon téc d6 (E) vé

thiet bi. “0” trware khi dat coi tron hoac linh kién 1én bd

phan dong co.

« Thiét b chi khai dong khi céi hoac linh kién duoc
gén dung va khoa vao than may.

« Dlrng van hanh cdéi tron khi chwa day nap.

S DUNG THIET B| CUA BAN

1. COIl tron:

« Day nap (B) vao cdi tron (C) va khéa lai bang cach dinh vi véi cac 16 dbi dién miéng voi
(hinh 1).

Dua chén do lwdng (A) vao trong ndp va nhén vao vi tri (hinh 1). Ban nén dat tay 1&n git

nap khi van hanh may.

« Dt cdi tron (C) 1&n than bd phan dong co (D). Khda (mé) @ thang hang vai ranh trén
b phan dong co (hinh 1).

« Sau do xoay cdi tron (C) cho dén khi khda (dong) xuét hién (hinh 1).
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« C4t nho cac thanh phan truéc khi bd ching vao c0| tron (C). TSt nhat 12 bat dau vai cac
chétlong, va khong vwot qua mirc tbi da ghi trén cbi (1.5L).

« C&m day dién thiét bj va khéi dong bang cach van nim chon toc do (E) sang "Pulse,"
"1" hodc "2".

« D& ngirng may, chuyén nim chon téc do (E) vé& "0".

e Cho cho thiét bj nging han trwéc khi thao cbi tron (C).

« Thao cbi tron (C) béing cach xoay cbi ngwoc véi chiéu gan vao.

2. C6i xay Chung:

« Cdi xay chung (F) dwoc trang bi mot chén (f3) dé Chu y: c6 thé xay ra ro
phong nglra cham vao céc lwdi dao khi dang st ri néu linh kién khéng
dung. .

« Xoay chén (F) va dé cac thanh phén vao. dirgre khéa dung cach.

» G&n miéng dém lam kin (f1) vao ranh trén lwdi dao
xay (f2) (hinh 2). Gén lwdi dao xay (f2) vao chén
(f3), va khoa coi xay chung bang cach xoay bd phan
lwéi dao (f2) theo chiéu kim ddng hd (hinh 3)

« Xoay bod phan cbi xay chung da rap (F) va gan vao
bd phan déng co (D). Khoa (m&) @ thang hang voi
ranh trén bd phan dong co (D) (hinh 4).

« Xoay bd phan ci xay chung dé rap (F) nguoc chiéu
kim ddng hd cho dén khi khoa (dong) @ xuét hién
(hinh 4).

» Cam day dién thiét bi va khéi déng bang cach van
nam chon tbc do (E) sang "Pulse," "1," hodc "2".

« D& ngirng thiét bi, chuyén nim chon téc do (E) vé
"0".

« Cho cho thiét bj ngirng han trwdc khi thao cdi xay
chung (F).

« Théo cdi xay chung (F) bang cach xoay nguoc voi
chidu I3p vao.

« Dt cdi lén bé mat lam viéc trudc khi thao lwdi dao
xay (f2) khdi chén (f3) theo trinh tw ngwoc lai voi
khi lap vao. Cac lwdi dao rét séc bén: x ly chiing
that c&n than dé tranh bj thwong. Sau d6 ban c6 thé
lay nhirng th( hién cé trong chén.

Cha y: Mau clia chén co thé thay dbi sau khi xay
nhirng thanh phan qua cirng nhw: dinh hwong, qué,
A
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Thanh phan Sé lwgng Thei gian van hanh
Ot kho 30g 33 giay
Tiéu den 309 1 phat 30 giay
Tém khd 25¢g 30 giay
Gao rang 409 16 giay
Mé den 30g 21 giay
Dau phong 509 4 giay
Hanh 100g 13 gidy
Thit heo (cét thanh miéng nhd) 140g 20 giay
Phé mat Y (cét thanh miéng nho) 100g 13 gidy

LAU CHUI MAY

CHU Y: Xir ly chuing
that can than: cac lw&i
dao cua c6i trén va linh
kién rat sac bén.

o Rut day dién vao may va thao linh kién.

« Thao cbi, riva cdi va ndp dwéi voi nwdc may.

« D& d& 1am vé sinh, nhé rira nhitng bd phan cé thé
thao roi bang nwéc va mot it dung dich rira ngay
sau khi st dung.

« C6i tron (A, B, C) va cbi xay chung (F) co thé
dwoc lam vé sinh bang may rira chén trong tang
rb trén cling theo chwong trinh “ECO” hoac
“LIGHTLY SOILED”.

« D& lau chui bd phan dong co (D), st dung vai
th&dm nuwoc. Lau that can than.

« Dlrng bao gior dwa bd phan dong co (D) vao nuéc
hoac dudi voi nwdc may.

« Lam tréng cbi tron (C) hodc chén cdi xay chung
(£3) trwere khi lau chui.
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PHAI LAM Gi NEU THIET Bl KHONG HOAT BONG?

Véan dé

Nguyén nhan

Giai phap

San pham khong hoat
dong.

Ph|ch cam chua duoc cdm ding
vao 6 cém.

Cam day dién vao 6 cadm va bat
cong tac.

Céi hoac linh kién chua dwoc gén
dung hoac khda vao bd phan
dong co.

Kiém tra xem cbi hoac linh kién cd
dwoc gan dung va khoéa vao bo
phan ddng co' nhw trong hinh cta
c&m nang hwéng dan khong.

Rung qua murc.

San pham Jkhong duoc dat trén
bé mét phang, virng chéc, khdng
dan nhiét.

Dét san phdm lén bé mat phéng.

Khéi lvgng céac thanh phan qua
nhiéu.

Giam sb lwgng cac thanh phan
can x@ ly.

Ro ri & nép.

Khéi lugng cac thanh phan qua
nhiéu.

Giam sb luong cac thanh phan
can xt ly.

Né&p khéng duoc gan dang.

Khéa nép ding céch vao cdi tron.

RO ri dwéi day cac linh
kién.

Miéng dém trén bd phan Iwc”)’j dao
(f1) hodc (f2) khong dwoc gan
dang hoac thiéu.

Gén lai miéng dém trén bo phan
i dao (f1) hoac (f2) va khoa
ding cach vao chén (F3).

Lwoi dao khé quay.

Céac miéng thic phdm qua Ion
hodc qué cirng.

Giam kich thuéc hodc sé lwong
cac thanh phan can xt ly. Thém
chat Iéng.

Céi tron van khéng hoat dong?

Lién hé trung tam dich vu duoc Oy quyén (xem danh sach trong cdm nang dich vu).
Ban c6 thé tuy chinh cbi tron va c6 duoc cac linh kién sau tir dai ly quen thudc hodc
trung tam dich vu dwoc Gy quydn: Ci xay chung (F), hodc mét cbi trén phu (C).
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TAI SINH

« Thai bé thiét bj va vat liéu déng goi.
Cac bao bi duoc che tao cht yéu tr vat liéu khong gay nguy hiém cho
mdi trwerng va co thé duoc thai bd theo cac phwong phap tai sinh hién
hanh trong khu vuc cla ban
Dé thai bd ban than thiét bi, vui 1ong lién hé dich vu thich hop & dia
phwong cta ban.

« Thoi han str dung cac san pham dién va dién ti:
Thiét bj clia ban duoc san xuét dé st dung trong nhiéu nam. Tuy nhién, khi dén Itc phai
thay thé, dirng ném thiét bj vao thiing rac, ma hay mang dén trung tam tai sinh trong thanh
pho cla ban (ho&c trung tam thu nhan vét dung phé thai néu c9).

Nghi dén méi trwong!

@ Thiét bj ctia ban c6 cac vat liéu gia tri c6 thé phuc hdi hoac tai sinh.
) ?fay g:: thiét bi dén diém thu gom vat lidu phé thai do thi & dia phuong
DUONG DAY TRQ GIUP:

Néu ban c6 thdc méc hoac van dé ve san pham, vui long lién hé Nhém Quan hé Khach
hang truéc dé duoc tro gilp va tw van:

0845 602 1454 — Anh quéc
(01) 677 4003 - ROI

Hodac tham khao trang web cla chuing toi — www.tefal.co.uk
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KETERANGAN PERLENGKAPAN ALAT Q

A Cangkir pengukur F  Aksesori tergantung model) :

B Tutup Penggiling universal

C  Gelas mikser bertingkat - f1 Gasket seal

D  Unit motor - f2 Unit pisau penggiling

E  Pengatur kecepatan - f3 Mangkuk penggiling universal

Daftar aksesori dalam model yang Anda beli ada pada label di bagian atas kemasan.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN

« Baca petunjuk penggunaan dengan seksama sebelum menggunakan alat ini yang pertama kali:
produsen tidak akan bertanggung jawab jika penggunaan alat tidak sesuai petunjuk.

 Alat ini tidak dirancang untuk digunakan oleh orang yang (termasuk anak-anak) memiliki
kelainan fisik atau mental, atau kurang pengalaman maupun pemahaman, kecuali mereka
di bawah pengawaan orang yang bertanggung jawab dalam memberi petunjuk tentang
cara menggunakan alat ini demi keselamatan mereka. Jangan biarkan anak-anak
bermain-main dengan alat ini.

 Alat ini dirancang untuk hanya menggunakan arus listrik AC. Pastikan tegangan yang
tertera pada pelat nama alat sesuai dengan tegangan listrik di rumah Anda.

o Produk ini dirancang untuk penggunaan dalam rumah tangga. Setiap penggunaan untuk
usaha atau yang tidak sesuai dengan peruntukannya atau tidak mengikuti petunjuk,
produsen tidak akan bertanggung jawab dan garansi tidak berlaku lagi.

o Cabut steker alat jika setiap kali akan Anda pergi, sebelum memasang atau melepas
aksesori atau sebelum membersihkannya. Jangan cabut steker dengan menarik kabelnya.

« Jangan gunakan alat ini jika tidak bekerja dengan baik, jika sudah rusak atau jika kabel
daya atau stekernya rusak. Demi keselamatan, pastikan komponen diganti oleh pusat
servis resmi (lihat daftar dalam buku pegangan servis).

« Perawatan alat, selain membersihkannya yang dapat dilakukan oleh pelanggan, hanya
boleh dilakukan oleh pusat servis resmi.

« Jangan masukkan alat, kabel catu daya atau stekernya ke dalam cairan. Jauhkan kabel
daya dari jangkauan anak-anak dan simpan, dan jauhkan dari bagian yang panas pada
alat, sumber panas ataupun benda tajam.

« Demi keamanan, gunakan hanya aksesori dan komponen yang dirancang untuk alat Anda,
yang dapat dibeli di pusat servis resmi.

« Pisau pada alat ini sangat tajam: Hati-hati saat membersihkannya agar Anda tidak
terluka.

 Jangan operasikan blender atau aksesorinya tanpa isi dan jangan tuangkan air mendidih
ke dalam gelas blender.

e Operasikan blender selalu dengan tutupnya terpasang (B).

» Tuangkan cairan ke dalam gelas terlebih dahulu, sebelum menambahkan bahan padat,
serta tanpa melebihi batas maksimum.

 Jangan masukkan jari atau benda lain ke dalam gelas, ketika blender sedang bekerja.

e Jangan gunakan mangkuk sebagai wadah untuk membekukan, memasak atau mensterilkan.
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« Jangan gunakan blender tanpa henti lebih dari 3 menit.

o Letakkan blender pada permukaan yang datar, kokoh, tahan panas, bersih dan kering.

« Jangan biarkan rambut, syal, dasi, dsb menjuntai di atas blender atau aksesorinya saat
dioperasikan.

e Jangan gunakan blender di luar rumah.

« Jangan lepas tutup blender (B) sebelum putaran pisau benar-benar berhenti.

 Jangan gunakan alat ini untuk menggiling atau mencampurkan bahan lain selain bahan
makanan.

« Tunggu sampai suhu alat sama dengan suhu ruangan setelah satu proses penggilingan.

« Jangan operasikan blender atau aksesorinya tanpa isi dan jangan tuangkan air mendidih
(80C) ke dalam gelas blender.

o Jika rusak, kabel daya harus diganti oleh pusat servis resmi.

PENGUNCI PENGAMAN

Alat ini tidak dapat dijalankan sebelum gelas (C) atau aksesori (F) dipasang dengan benar
dan terkunci di atas unit motor (D).

PENGGUNAAN PERTAMA

HATI-HATI: Pisau pada o Sebelum menggunakan alat untuk yang pertama kali,
alat ini sangat tajam; bersihkan semua aksesori (A, B, C dan F) dalam air
karena itu berhati-hatilan hangat yang diberi sabun, kecuali unit motor (D).
. e Pastikan semua kemasan sudah dibuka sebelum alat
ketika menggunakan, di i A
ioperasikan untuk yang pertama kali
mengosongkan atau « Catatan penting: Putar pengatur kecepatan (E) ke “0”
membersihkan alat. sebelum meletakkan gelas blender atau aksesori di
atas unit motor.
e Alat hanya dapat dioperasikan bila posisi gelas atau
aksesori sudah benar dan terkunci kuat ke bodi.
« Jangan operasikan blender jika tutupnya belum
terpasang.

MEMNGGUNAKAN ALAT

1. GELAS Mikser:

 Pasang tutup (B) dengan gelas mikser (C) lalu kunci dengan menempatkannya di atas lubang
yang berhadapan dengan cerat (gambar 1).

Pasang cangkir pengukur (A) ke dalam tutup (gambar 1). Anda disarankan untuk memegang

tutup selama operasi berlangsung.

o Letakkan gelas mikser (C) di atas unit motor (D). Kunci (terbuka) @ sejajar dalam slot pada
unit motor (gambar 1).

o Lalu putar gelas mikser (C) sampai gambar kunci (ditutup) @) terlihat (gambar 1).

38



o Iris semua bahan sebelum memasukkannya ke dalam gelas mikser (C). Sebaiknya dimulai
dengan bahan yang cair, tanpa melebihi batas maksimum yang tertera pada gelas (1,5L).

e Sambungkan alat dan hidupkan dengan memutar pengatur kecepatan (E) ke "Pulse (Getar),”
"," atau "2".

o Untuk menghentikan alat ini, putar kembali pengatur kecepatan (E) ke "0".

« Tunggu sampai alat benar-benar berhenti sebelum melepas gelas mikser (C).

o Lepas gelas mikser (C) dengan memutarnya ke kiri.

2. Penggiling Universal:

 Penggiling universal ini (F) dilengkapi mangkuk (f3) Hati-hati: kebocoran
yang menghalangi akses ke unit pisau saat sedang dapat terjadi jika aksesori
digunakan. tidak terkunci dengan

o Putar mangkuk (F) lalu tuangkan bahan-bahan. benar 9

o Letakkan gasket (f1) di tempatnya pada unit pisau (f2)
(gambar 2). Letakkan unit pisau (f2) di atas mangkuk
(f3), lalu kencangkan penggiling universal dengan
memutar unit pisau (f2) ke kanan (gambar 3).

o Putar penggiling universal (F) lalu pasang di atas unit
motor (D). Kunci (terbuka) @ sejajar dalam slot pada
unit motor (D) (gambar 4).

o Lalu putar penggiling universal (F) ke kiri sampai
gambar kunci (ditutup) @) terlihat (gambar 4).

o Sambungkan alat dan hidupkan dengan memutar
pengatur kecepatan (E) ke "Pulse (Getar),” "1," atau "2".

« Untuk menghentikan alat ini, putar kembali pengatur
kecepatan (E) ke "0".

« Tunggu sampai alat benar-benar berhenti sebelum
melepas penggiling universal (F).

« Lepas penggiling universal (F) dengan urutan terbalik
dari petunjuk pemasangannya.

 Balikkan di atas meja sebelum melepas unit pisau
penggiling (f2) dari mangkuknya (f3) dengan urutan
terbalik dari petunjuk pemasangannya. Pisau pada alat
ini sangat tajam: Hati-hati saat membersihkannya
agar Anda tidak terluka. Anda selanjutnya dapat
memasukkan bahan ke dalam mangkuk.

Catatan: Warna mangkuk dapat berubah setelah
menggiling bahan tertentu yang sangat keras: cengkeh,
kayu manis, dsb...
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Bahan-bahan Takaran Waktu pengoperasian

Cabai merah kering 30 gram 33 detik
Merica 30 gram 1,5 menit
Ebi 25 gram 30 detik
Nasi panggang 40 gram 16 detik
Wijen hitam 30 gram 21 detik
Kacang tanah 50 gram 4 detik

Bawang merah 100 gram 13 detik
Daging (dipotong-potong kecil) 140 gram 20 detik
Keju parmesan (dipotong-potong kecil) 100 gram 13 detik

MEMBERSIHKAN ALAT

HATI-HATI: Hati-hati saat
membersihkannya: pisau
pada gelas blender dan
aksesori sangat tajam.

o Cabut steker alat lalu lepas aksesorinya.

e Lepaskan gelas lalu bilas dengan air keran.

e Agar mudah membersihkan bagian yang dapat
dilepas, setelah digunakan segera cuci di dalam air
dengan diberi sedikit sabun cair.

« Gelas mikser (A, B, C) dan penggiling universal (F)
dapat dibersihkan dalam mesin pencuci piring di
keranjang atas dengan menggunakan program “ECO”
atau “LIGHTLY SOILED”.

e Untuk membersihkan unit motor (D), gunakan kain
lembab. Keringkan dengan seksama.

 Jangan letakkan unit motor (D) di bawah air atau di
bawah kucuran air.

« Kosongkan gelas mikser (C) atau mangkuk penggiling
universal (f3) sebelum dibersihkan.
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APA YANG HARUS DILAKUKAN JIKA ALAT ANDA TIDAK BERFUNGSI? —

Masalah Sebab Solusi
Steker belum dipasang dengan Pasang steker alat ke soket lalu
benar ke soket. nyalakan.
Produk tidak berfungsi. Pastikan gelas atau aksesori sudah

Gelas atau aksesori tidak diletakkan
atau dikunci dengan benar pada
unit motor.

dipasang dan dikunci di atas unit
motor seperti terlihat pada gambar
dalam manual ini.

Getaran terlalu besar.

Alat tidak diletakkan pada
permukaan yang datar, kokoh,
tahan panas.

Letakkan alat ini pada permukaan
yang datar.

Volume bahan terlalu banyak.

Kurangi jumlah bahan makanan.

Tumpahan dari tutup

Volume bahan terlalu banyak.

Kurangi jumlah bahan makanan.

Tutup tidak dipasang dengan benar

Kencangkan tutup (c4) di atas gelas
blender.

Bocor pada dukukan
aksesori.

Posisi gasket pada unit pisau (f1)
atau (f2) tidak terpasang dengan
benar atau hilang.

Perbaiki posisi gasket pada unit pisau
(f1) atau (f2) lalu kencangkan dengan
benar pada mangkuk (F3).

Pisau tidak berputar dengan
lancar.

Irisan bahan makanan terlalu besar
atau terlalu keras.

Kurangi ukuran atau jumlah bahan
makanan.

Tambahkan air.

Blender Anda masih tidak berfungsi?

Hubungi pusat servis resmi (lihat daftar dalam buku servis).

Anda bisa menyesuaikan blender ini dan mendapatkan aksesori berikut dari dealer atau pusat
servis resmi. Penggiling universal (F), atau gelas blender tambahan (C).
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DAUR ULANG

¢ Pembuangan alat dan kemasannya.
Kemasan ini khusus dibuat dari material yang tidak membahayakan
lingkungan sehingga dapat dibuang sesuai dengan kebijakan daur ulang
yang berlaku di daerah Anda.
Untuk membuang alat saja, hubungi layanan yang disediakan oleh
pemerintah setempat.

» Masa pakai produk-produk listrik dan elektronik:
Alat ini diharapkan dapat berfungsi selama beberapa tahun. Akan tetapi, ketika tiba saat untuk
menggantinya, jangan buang alat ke kotak sampah, tetapi bawalah ke pusat daur ulang di kota
Anda (atau pusat penampung sampah bila memungkinkan).

Ingat Kelestarian Lingkungan!

(D Alat ini mengandung berbagai material berharga yang dapat diperbaiki
atau didaur ulang.

[ W] Bawalah ke pusat penampungan sampah setempat.
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DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL ﬂ

A Bouchon doseur F  Accessoire (selon modeéle) :

B Couvercle moulin a fines herbes

C Bol mixeur gradué - f1 Joint d’étanchéité

D Bloc moteur - f2 Bloc lames

E Sélecteur de vitesse - 3 Bol du moulin a fines herbes

Les accessoires contenus dans le modéle que vous avez acheté sont représentés sur
I'étiquette située en haut de 'emballage.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

« Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi avant la premiére utilisation de votre appareil. Une
utilisation non conforme au mode d’emploi dégagerait le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

« Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des
personnes manquant d’expérience ou de connaissances, sauf si elles ont pu
bénéficier, par I'intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’'une
surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil.

Il convient de ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec 'appareil.

« Celui-ci est congu pour fonctionner uniqguement avec du courant alternatif. VVérifiez
que la tension d’alimentation indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil
correspond bien a celle de votre installation électrique.

« Ce produit est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement. En cas d’utilisation
commerciale, inappropriée ou non conforme au mode d’emploi, le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité et la garantie ne s’applique pas.

o Veillez & débrancher I'appareil si vous devez le laisser sans surveillance, avant
d’ajouter ou de retirer des accessoires, et avant de le nettoyer. Ne tirez jamais sur le
cordon d’alimentation pour débrancher I'appareil.

« N'utilisez pas votre appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il a été abimé ou si
le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche sont endommageés. Afin d’éviter tout danger, ces
parties doivent étre remplacées par un centre SAV agréé (voir la liste dans le livret
d’entretien).

« Toute intervention autre que le nettoyage et I'entretien usuels par le client doit étre
effectuée par un centre SAV agréé.

« Ne plongez pas I'appareil, le cordon ou la fiche dans un liquide. Ne laissez pas le
cordon d’alimentation a portée de mains des enfants, a proximité ou en contact avec
les parties chaudes de I'appareil, pres d’une source de chaleur ou sur un angle vif.

» Pour votre sécurité, n’utilisez que des accessoires et des pieces détachées adaptés
a votre appareil et vendus par un centre SAV agréé.

» Manipulez les lames avec précaution car elles sont trés aiguisées et peuvent
vous blesser.

« N'utilisez jamais le blender ou ses accessoires sans ingrédients et ne versez jamais
de liquides bouillants dans le bol.

« Utilisez toujours le bol mixeur avec son couvercle (B).

 \lersez toujours les ingrédients liquides en premier dans le bol avant d’ajouter les
ingrédients solides, sans dépasser la limite maximale.

« Ne mettez jamais les doigts ou tout autre objet dans le blender pendant le
fonctionnement de I'appareil.

» N'utilisez pas les bols comme récipients pour la congélation, la cuisson ou la stérilisation.
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« N'utilisez pas le blender pendant plus de 3 minutes en marche continue.

« Posez le blender sur une surface de travail plane, stable, résistante a la chaleur,
propre et séche.

« Ne laissez pas pendre les cheveux longs, les écharpes, les cravates, etc. au dessus
du bol mixeur ou des accessoires en fonctionnement.

« N'utilisez pas le blender en plein air.

« N'enlevez pas le couvercle (B) avant I'arrét complet des lames.

« N'utilisez jamais cet appareil pour mixer ou mélanger des éléments autres que des
ingrédients alimentaires.

« Attendez que I'appareil refroidisse a température ambiante apres chaque utilisation.

« N'utilisez jamais le blender ou ses accessoires sans ingrédients et ne versez jamais
de liquides bouillants (80 °C) dans le bol.

« Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par un centre SAV
agréeé.

VERROUILLAGE DE SECURITE

L’appareil ne pourra fonctionner que si le bol (C) ou I'accessoire (F) sont correctement
installés et verrouillés sur le bloc moteur (D).

PREMIERE UTILISATION

ATTENTION : Les « Avant la premiére utilisation, nettoyez tous les
lames sont extréme- accessoires (A, B, C et F) a I'eau chaude
ment coupantes ; savonneuse, sauf le bloc moteur (D).

. ’ « Assurez-vous que tout emballage soit retiré avant
manipulez-les avec le fonctionnement de 'appareil.

précaution lorsque « Important : Tournez le sélecteur de vitesse (E) sur
vous utilisez I’appareil, « 0 » avant de placer le bol mixeur ou les
vider ou nettoyer le bol. accessoires sur le bloc moteur.

« L’appareil ne démarrera que si le bol ou
I'accessoire sont correctement installés et
verrouillés sur le corps de I'appareil.

« Ne faites pas fonctionner le blender si le
couvercle n’est pas en place.

UTILISATION DE VOTRE APPAREIL

1. Bol mixeur :

« Mettez le couvercle (B) sur le bol mixeur (C) et verrouillez-le en le positionnant sur les
orifices situés a I'opposé du bec verseur (figure 1).

Insérez le bouchon doseur (A) dans le couvercle et appuyez dessus jusqu’a ce qu'il soit

bien en place (figure 1). Il est conseillé de tenir le couvercle pendant le fonctionnement.

« Posez le bol mixeur (C) sur le corps du bloc moteur (D). Le verrou (ouvert) @ est
aligné sur la marque présente sur le bloc moteur (figure 1).

o Faites tourner le bol mixeur (C) jusqu’a ce que le verrou (fermé) @) apparaisse (figure 1).
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« Coupez tous les ingrédients en dés avant de les mettre dans le bol mixeur (C). Il est
préférable de commencer par les liquides, sans dépasser la limite maximale indiquée
sur le bol (1,51).

« Branchez I'appareil et mettez-le en marche en tournant le sélecteur de vitesse (E)
sur « Pulse » « 1 » ou « 2 ».

o Pour arréter I'appareil, mettez le sélecteur de vitesse (E) sur la position « 0 ».

« Attendez I'arrét complet de I'appareil avant de retirer le bol mixeur (C).

« Retirez le bol mixeur (C) en le déverrouillant dans le sens inverse de l'installation.

2. Moulin a fines herbes :
 Ce moulin a fines herbes (F) comprend un bol (f3) Attention : des fuites
empéchant I'accés aux lames pendant I'utilisation. . .
« Retournez le bol (F) et versez les ingrédients. ?euvent s_e pr?duwe st
« Placez le joint d'étanchéité (F1) dans le I'accessoire n’est pas
renfoncement sur le bloc lames (f2) (figure 2). correctement ver-
Positionnez le bloc lames (f2) sur le bol (f3) et rouillé.
verrouillez le moulin a fines herbes en faisant
tourner le bloc lames (f2) dans le sens des aiguilles
d’'une montre (figure 3).
« Retournez le moulin a fines herbes monté (F) et
placez-le sur le bloc moteur (D). Le verrou (ouvert) @
est aligné sur la marque présente sur le bloc moteur
(D) (figure 4).
« Faites tourner le moulin a fines herbes monté (F)
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu’a ce que le verrou (fermé) apparaisse
(figure 4).
« Branchez I'appareil et mettez-le en marche en
tournant le sélecteur de vitesse (E) sur « Pulse »
«1»ou«2r.
« Pour arréter I'appareil, mettez le sélecteur de
vitesse (E) sur la position « 0 ».
« Attendez I'arrét complet de I'appareil avant de
retirer le moulin a fines herbes (F).
« Retirez le moulin a fines herbes (F) en le
déverrouillant dans le sens inverse de l'installation.
« Retournez-le sur le plan de travail avant de
désolidariser le bloc lames (f2) du bol (f3) dans
I'ordre inverse du montage. Manipulez les lames
avec précaution car elles sont trés aiguisées et
peuvent vous blesser. Vous pouvez recueillir la
préparation dans le bol.

Remarque : La couleur du bol peut changer aprés
avoir mixé certains ingrédients trés durs : clous de
girofle, cannelle, etc.
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Ingrédients Quantités Temps de fonctionnement
Piments rouges secs 30g 33s
Poivre noir 30g 1min30s
Crevettes séchées 259 30s
Riz grillé 409 16s
Sésame noir 309 21s
Cacahuétes 509 4s
Oignons 100 g 13s
Porc (coupé en petits morceaux) 140 g 20s
Parmesan (coupé en petits morceaux) 100 g 13s

NETTOYAGE DE VOTRE APPAREIL

ATTENTION :
Manipulez les lames du
bol mixeur et des
accessoires avec
précaution car elles
sont coupantes.

« Débranchez 'appareil et enlevez les accessoires.

« Retirez le bol et rincez-le sous I'eau courante ainsi
que son couvercle.

« Pour un nettoyage facile, lavez les parties
amovibles dans I'eau et un peu de liquide
vaisselle immédiatement apres utilisation.

o Le bol mixeur (A, B, C) et le moulin a fines herbes
(F) peuvent étre lavés au lave-vaisselle dans le
bac supérieur en utilisant le programme « ECO »
ou « PEU SALE ».

« Pour nettoyer le bloc moteur (D), utilisez un
chiffon humide. Séchez-le soigneusement.

« Ne mettez jamais le bloc moteur (D) dans I'eau ou
ne le passer pas sous I'eau courante.

« Videz le bol mixeur (C) ou le bol du moulin a fines
herbes (f3) avant nettoyage.
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QUE FAIRE SI VOTRE APPAREIL NE FONCTIONNE PAS ?

Problémes

Causes

Solutions

Le produit ne fonctionne
pas.

La fiche n’est pas correctement
enfoncée dans la prise.

Branchez 'appareil sur une prise
puis mettez-le en marche.

Le bol ou 'accessoire n'est pas
correctement installé ou verrouillé
sur le bloc moteur.

Vérifiez que le bol ou les
accessoires sont correctement
installés et verrouillés sur le bloc
moteur comme indiqué sur le
dessin dans le mode d’emploi.

Vibrations excessives

L’appareil n’est pas posé sur une
surface plane, stable et résistante
ala chaleur.

Posez le produit sur une surface
plane.

Le volume d’ingrédients est trop
important.

Diminuez la quantité d’ingrédients
dans le bol.

Fuite au niveau du
couvercle

Le volume d’ingrédients est trop
important.

Diminuez la quantité d’ingrédients
dans le bol.

Le couvercle est mal positionné.

Verrouillez correctement le
couvercle sur le bol mixeur.

Fuite a la base des
accessoires

Le joint (f1) sur le bloc lames (f2)
est mal positionné ou manquant.

Repositionnez le joint (f1) sur le
bloc lames (f2) et vérouillez-le
correctement sur le bol (F3).

Lalame a du mal a
tourner.

Les morceaux d’aliments sont
trop gros ou trop durs.

Réduisez la taille ou la quantité
des ingrédients dans le bol.

Ajoutez du liquide.

Votre blender ne fonctionne toujours pas ?

Contactez un centre SAV agréé (voir la liste dans le livret d’entretien).

Vous pouvez personnaliser votre blender et vous procurer auprés de votre revendeur
habituel ou d’un centre SAV agréé les accessoires suivants : moulin a fines herbes (F)
ou un autre bol mixeur (C).
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RECYCLAGE

« Mise au rebut de I'appareil et de ses matériaux d’emballage.
L'emballage comprend exclusivement des matériaux sans danger pour
I'environnement, pouvant étre jetés conformément aux dispositions de
recyclage en vigueur.

Pour la mise au rebut de I'appareil lui-méme, renseignez-vous auprés du
service approprié de votre commune.

» Produits électriques et électroniques en fin de vie :
Votre appareil est congu pour durer de nombreuses années. Toutefois, quand viendra le
moment de le remplacer, ne le jetez pas a la poubelle mais apportez-le au centre de
recyclage de votre commune (ou a un point de collecte des déchets suivant le cas).

Participons a la protection de I’environnement !

(D Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou
recyclables.

BN 2 Déposez celui-ci dans un point municipal de collecte des déchets.
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